
FILED 3/21/2019 
DOCUMENT NO. 03264-2019 
FPSC- COMMISSION CLERK 

State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

March 21 , 2019 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SIIIJI\IAIW OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman) 

Division of Engineering (Lewis, King) 1{; .g<; / j:; f/1 A~ 
Division of Accounting and Finance Fie 1 r, Molll·ing, L. Smith) fjjt:r 
Division of Economics (Bruce) ~ ~ d-
Office of the General Counsel (Murphy LV'V\ ~ 

Docket No. 20 1500 I 0-WS - Appli cation for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard 

County by Aquarina Uti lities, Inc. 

AGENDA: 04/02/18 - Proposed Agency Action -Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

Aquarina Uti liti es, Inc., (Aquarina or Utility) is a Class B utility providing service to 

approximately 296 water and 3 11 wastewater customers in Brevard County. Aquarina also 

provides non-potable water for irrigation to approximately I 07 customers. 

The Utility filed its application for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) on January 2, 20 15. By 

Order No. PSC-16-0583-PAA-WS (SARC Order) issued December 29, 20 16, the Florida Public 

Service Commission (Commission) approved Phase I revenue requirements and rates. The 

SARC Order further stated that implementation of Phase II rates was conditioned upon Aquarina 

completing certain pro forma items within 12 months of the issuance of a consummating order in 

this docket. A Consummating Order (Order No. PSC-17-0031-CO-WS) was issued on January 

23, 2017. Therefore, the pro fonna items were to be completed before January 23, 2018. 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

The pro forma items consisted of the replacement of the water treatment plant's reverse osmosis 

(RIO) skid; the wastewater treatment plant's (WWTP) catwalks, WWTP blowers, and sand 

filters; along with the acquisition of a plant map by use of a Geographical Information System 

(GIS). The SARC Order also provided that if Aquarina encountered any unforeseen events that 

would impede the completion of the pro forma items, it shall immediately notify the Commission 

in writing. On November 9, 2017, the Utility notified staff that it would not be able to meet the 

deadline for completing the pro forma items. The Utility requested an extension within the 

time frame required until March 1, 2018, to complete the pro forma items, which was granted by 

Order No. PSC-2017-0485-FOF-WS. 

On February 5, 2018, the Utility informed staff that it could not meet the March 1, 2018, 

deadline and requested another extension. By Order No. PSC-20 18-0218-FOF-WS, the 

Commission granted Aquarina an extension until November 30, 2018, to complete the pro forma 

items. On February 1, 2019, the Utility provided documentation for consideration in determining 

Phase II rates. On February 20, 2019, Aquarina filed a motion requesting that the Commission 

restructure its rates in connection with the establishment and implementation of Phase II rates. 
The Utility withdrew the motion on March 11, 2019. 

This recommendation addresses the appropriate Phase II rates. The Commission has jurisdiction 

pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.0814, and 367.121, Florida Statutes. 

- 2-



Docket No. 20 I500 I 0-WS 
Date: March 2I, 20 I9 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: What are the appropriate Phase II revenue requirements for Aquarina? 

Issue I 

Recommendation: The appropriate revised Phase II revenue increases are $7,550 for potable 
water, no increase for non-potable water, and $965 for wastewater, which equate to increases of 
4.77 percent for potable water and 0.54 percent for wastewater, over Phase I revenue 
requirements. Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. I-A through I-D. The operating 
income for Phase II is shown on Schedule Nos. 2-A through 2-D. (Lewis, L. Smith) 

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-I6-0583-PAA-WS, the Commission approved five pro 
forma items in this docket. In the SARC Order, the Commission approved Phase II rates 
conditioned upon Aquarina's completion of the items. The Utility has provided documentation 
(invoices) demonstrating that four of the five items have been completed. For comparison 
purposes, staff provides a summary of the costs approved in the SARC Order and the costs being 
recommended in Table I-1. 

Table 1-1 
S f Ph II C ts ummary o ase OS 

Item 

RIO Skid* 

WWTP Blower** 

Catwalks** 

Sand Filter Blowers** 

GIS Mapping*** 

Total 
*Potable Water Plant in Service 
**Wastewater Plant in Service 
***Operation and Maintenance 

Phase II Documentation 

Approved Recommended 

$52,232 $49,602 

28,716 24,569 

9,703 20,954 

5,603 7,502 

76.768 0 

$173 022 $1021627 

Difference 

($2,630) 

(4,147) 

11,251 

$,899 

(76~768) 

($62 603) 

Aquarina provided documentation for Phase II rates on February, 1, 2019. Prior to providing its 
documentation, the Utility provided multiple updates regarding the status of its pro forma items. 
Staff believes that the documentation provided by the Utility should be considered for 
establishing Phase II rates. 

Based on the documentation the actual costs associated with the replacement of ~he RIO skid and 
the WWTP blower were below the amounts approved by the Commission. Recognizing the 
increase of more than I 00 percent in the cost to replace the catwalks, the Utility indicated that 
the original contractor could not perform the job and a new quote was obtained. Aquarina 
explained that when the plant fixtures and catwalks were evaluated it was determined the steel 
frames for the catwalks were not going to work because the extent of deterioration was greater 
than originally understood. 

- 3-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

Issue 1 

Staff also notes that the cost of the sand filter blowers increased by more than 30 percent. Based 

on staffs review of the original quote and the actual invoices provided by the Utility, the 

difference in cost appears to be related to the installation charges on the sand filter blowers 
which were not included in the originally approved amount. 

Because the Utility did not have accurate and up to date plant maps for its distribution and 

collection systems, the Commission authorized $76,768 to obtain the services to create the maps. 

Aquarina provided an unsigned contract, dated September 1, 2018, with the Florida Rural Water 

Association (FR W A) to rent the necessary equipment to conduct the plant surveys at a cost of 

$792. As stated, the contract was not signed by the FR W A, furthermore, the mapping has not 

been completed to date; therefore, staff does not believe the costs should be included in Phase II 

revenue requirements. Based on the above, staff believes Aquarina has provided sufficient 

explanation and documentation to support a total amount of $102,627 in Phase II items. 

In addition to providing documentation and invoices associated with the approved Phase II pro 

forma items, the Utility also provided invoices totaling $3,640 for maintenance and repair of its 

old RIO skid as well as a bid of $14,985 for the installation of a new control panel. The Utility 

indicated that the new control panel is needed to allow switching between the new RIO skid and 

the old RIO skid. In the SARC Order, the Commission found replacement of the old RIO skid to 

be prudent based on its age and scarcity of replacement parts. Therefore, the continued operation 

and maintenance of the old RIO skid was not contemplated by the Commission during the 

SARC. Staff does not believe that the costs associated with the old RIO skid should be included 

in Phase II revenue requirements as they were not contemplated in the SARC. 

As discussed above, staff has revised the Phase II pro forma amounts. These revised amounts are 

shown in Table 1-2. 

Table 1-2 
Revised Phase II Pro F Ad" t ts orma IJus men 

Accum Depr. 

Description UPIS Depr. Expense 

Potable Water 
Reverse Osmosis Skid $49,602 ($2,255) $2,255 

Retirement (37~202) 37.202 0~691) 

Revised Total $12,401 $34,947 $564 

Previous Total 13.434 37.859 611 

Difference ($1 033) l$__2.9J 2) Wll 

Wastewater 
Catwalks at Plant $20,954 ($776) $776 
Blower 24,569 (I ,638) 1,638 

Sand Filters 7,502 (417) 417 
Retirements (39~769) 39.769 (1~918} 

Revised Total $13,256 $36,938 $912 
Previous Total 11.005 30.431 646 

Difference $~25.1 $6.~i01. $2.6.6 
Source: Responses to Staff's Data Requests 

-4-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

Issue I 

As a result of the revised Phase II pro forma amounts, staff has summarized the UPIS, Operating 
Expenses, and Revenue Increase amounts in Table 1-3. 

Table 1-3 
s ummary o fR I evenue ncrease A mounts 

Approved Revised 

Description Phase II Phase II Difference 

Potable 
UPIS $1,463,661 $1,462,628 ($1 ,033) 

Operating Expenses $163,201 $157,670 ($5,531) 

Revenue Increase $13,022 $7,550 ($5,472) 

Non-Potable 

UPIS $945,345 $945,345 $0 

Operating Expenses $245,825 $240,466 ($5,359) 

Revenue Increase $5,382 $0 ($5,382) 

Wastewater 

UPIS $1,623,048 $1,625,299 $2,251 

Operating Expenses $175,657 $170,629 ($5,028) 

Revenue Increase $5,994 $965 ($5,029) 
Source: Staff's CalculatiOns 

Conclusion 
Based on staffs review of documentation provided by Aquarina, the appropriate revised Phase II 

revenue increases are $7,550 for potable water, no increase for non-potable water, and $965 for 

wastewater, which equate to increases of 4. 77 percent for potable water and 0.54 percent for 

wastewater, over Phase I revenue requirements. Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. I­

A through 1-D. The operating income for Phase II is shown on Schedule Nos. 2-A through 2-D. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 20I500IO-WS 
Date: March 2I, 20 I9 

Issue 2: What are the appropriate rates for Phase II? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: The appropriate Phase II rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. 

The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 

Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 

after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 

addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 

customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide 

proof of the date notice was given within I 0 days of the date of the notice. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-I6-0583-PAA-WS, issued December 29, 20I6, in the 

instant docket, the Commission approved Phase II revenue requirements and rates associated 

with the pro forma items. As discussed in Issue I, staff is recommending Phase II revenue 

requirements be revised to reflect the actual cost incurred for the pro forma items. As a result, 

Phase II rates should be recalculated to reflect the staff recommended revised Phase II revenue 

requirements. 

In Phase I, the potable water system was overearning by $I2,593. When there are overearnings 

for a water and wastewater system, it has been Commission practice to avoid decreasing water 

rates by netting the revenues of the water and wastewater systems if the customer bases are 

similar. Decreasing the potable water rates undermines conservation efforts. There is a 5 percent 

difference in the number of water customers and wastewater customers. Due to the minimal 

dif~erence between potable water and wastewater customers, the Commission approved netting 

the potable water overeamings with the wastewater system increase in order to avoid decreasing 

potable water rates. Therefore, for Phase I, the potable water rates remained unchanged. 

For Phase II, the staff recommended revenue requirement of $165,805 for potable water is less 

than the revenues of $I70,848 generated by the Phase I potable water rates. Therefore, staff 

recommends a continuation of the netting. However, $5,043 ($I70,848 - $165,805) is required to 

maintain the Phase I potable water rates, which is less than the $12,593 required in Phase I. For 

this reason, in addition to the Phase II revenue increase of $965, the wastewater system revenues 

of $7,550 ($I2,593 - $5,043) previously included in Phase I potable water rates should be 

returned to the wastewater system in Phase II. As a result, the revenue increase after netting is 

$8,515 ($7,550 + $965) for wastewater in Phase II. Table 2-1 outlines the revenues used for 

designing rates. 

- 6-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

Issue 2 

Table 2-1 
Commission-Approved Phase I and Staff Recommended Phase II 

R R . tst R t 5 tf evenue e_g u1remen or ae e ang 

Phase I Phase II 

Potable Wastewater Potable Wastewater 

Water Water 

Commission-Approved/Staff 
Recommended Revenue Requirement $158,255 $179,663 $165,805 $180,628 

Revenue generated from rates $170,848 $161,821 $170,848 $167,070 

Revenue Increase/Decrease ($12,593) $17,842 ($5,043) $13,558 

Netting $12,593 ($12,593) $5,043 ($5,043) 

Revenue Increase $0 $5,249 $0 $8,515 

Percent Increase to Rates 0% 3.24o/o Oo/o 5.10% 

Revenue Requirement for Rate Setting $170,848 $167,070 $170,848 $175,585 

For Phase II, netting the potable water and wastewater systems' revenues results in an increase of 

5.10 percent for the wastewater system. The revenue increase of $8,515, excluding 

miscellaneous revenues of $655, results in a 5.12 percent increase. The 5.12 percent increase 
should be applied as an across-the-board increase to the Phase I wastewater rates. Since the 
implementation of the Phase I rates, the Utility was approved for a price index increase effective 
December 7, 20 18. In order to maintain the price index increase, staff recommends that the 

incremental difference between the Phase I and Phase II rates be added to the Utility's current 
wastewater rates. Staff recommends no change to the potable water rates. There is no revenue or 

rate change for non potable water rates. 

The appropriate Phase II rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The Utility should file 

revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. 
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should 

not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has 

been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within I 0 days of the date of the notice. 

-7-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 

agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 

will be issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets 

and the customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. When the tariff and 

notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively. (Murphy) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a co_nsummating order will be 

issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and 

the customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. When the tariff and 

notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively. 

- 8-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

Schedule No. 1-A 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER RATE BASE PHASE II 

STAFF BALANCE 

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER 

DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,450,227 $12,401 $1,462,628 

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 37,582 0 37,582 

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT (73,194) 4,284 (68,910) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,070,894) 34,947 (1,035,947) 

CIAC (337,868) 0 (337,868) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 149,343 0 149,343 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 14,957 582 15,539 

WATER RATE BASE $170,153 $52,214 ~222,367 

- 9-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

Schedule No. 1-B 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER RATE BASE- PHASE II 

STAFF BALANCE 

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS PER 

DESCRIPTION BALANCE TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $945,345 $0 $945,345 

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 24,498 0 24,498 

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 0 0 0 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (805,374) 0 (805,374) 

CIAC (35,785) 0 (35,785) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 20,111 0 20,111 

WORKiNG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 23,791 0 23,791 

WATER RATE BASE ~172,587 IQ ~172,587 

- 10-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE PHASE II 

DESCRIPTION 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

CIAC 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

- 11 -

PHASE I 

BALANCE 

$1,612,043 

33,680 

(62,323) 

(1,357, 193) 

(597,343) 

350,109 

18,936 

(;22,091) 

Schedule No. 1-C 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUSTMENTS PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

$13,256 $1,625,299 

0 33,680 

(3,219) (65,542) 

36,938 (1,320,255) 

0 (597,343) 

0 350,109 

Q 18,936 

$46,976 ;244,885 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/2014 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. 

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT 

To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U UPIS. 

To reflect the appropriate Non-U&U Accumulated Depreciation. 

Total 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

To reflect the appropriate pro forma additions. 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

- 12-

WATER-P 

$12.401 

($2,356) 

6,640 

$4.284 

$34.947 

$582 

Schedule No. 1-D 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-D 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

WATER-NP WASTEWATER 

.iQ $13.256 

$0 ($3,536) 

Q 317 

iQ ($3,219) 

iQ $36.938 

.iQ .iQ 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21,2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/2014 

SCHEDULE OF POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II 

STAFF 

STAFF 

ADJUSTED 

Schedule No. 2-A 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

'ADJUST. 

FOR REVENUE 

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

OPERATING REVENUES $1581255 $0 $1581255 $71550 $1651805 

4.77% 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERA TJON & MAINTENANCE $119,658 $4,652 $124,310 $0 $124,310 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 20,797 457 21,254 0 21,254 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (8,849} 0 (8,849} 0 (8,849} 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 20,423 192 20,615 340 20,955 

INCOME TAXES Q 0 Q Q 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1521029 $51301 $1571330 $340 $157,670 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) $6.225 $925 $8,136 

WATER RATE BASE $170.153 $222,366 $222.366 

RATE OF RETURN 3.66% 0.42% = 
3.66% 

- 13-



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/2014 

SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II 

STAFF 

STAFF ADJUSTED 

PHASE I ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

OPERATING REVENUES $246.783 $0 $246.783 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $190,332 $0 $190,332 

DEPRECIATION (NEl) 24,757 0 24,757 

AMORTIZA TJON OF CIAC (534) 0 (534) 

TAXES OlHER lHAN INCOME 25,911 0 25,911 

INCOME TAXES Q Q 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $240.466 $0 $240.466 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) $6.317 $6 317 

WATER RATE BASE $172.587 $172.587 

RATE OF RETURN 3.66% 3.66% 
= 

- 14-

Schedule No. 2-B 
Page 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-B 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ADJUST. 

FOR REVENUE 

INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

$0 $246.783 

0.00% 

$0 $190,332 

0 24,757 

0 (534) 

0 25,911 

Q Q 

$0 $240.466 

$6.317 

$172 587 

~ 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 2I, 20 I9 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/2014 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME PHASE II 

STAFF 

PHASE I ADJS 

OPERATING REVENUES $1791663 $0 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $151,489 $0 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 11,006 716 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (15,514) 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 22,683 205 

INCOME TAXES Q Q 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1691664 $921 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) $9 999 

WASTEWATER OPERATING EXPENSES $151,489 

OPERATING MARGIN 6.60% 

- 15-

STAFF 

ADJUSTED 

Schedule No. 2-C 
Page I of I 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-C 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

ADJUST. 

FOR REVENUE 

TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

$1791663 $965 $1801628 

0.54% 

$151,489 $0 $151,489 

11,722 0 11,722 

(15,514) 0 (15,514) 

22,888 44 22,932 

Q Q Q 

$1701585 $44 $1701629 

$9,078 $9.999 

$151,489 $151.489 

5.99% 6.60% 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 2019 

AQUARINA UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Contractual Sel'\1ces- Professional (632/732) 

RO Sel'\1ce Contract. 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

a. To reflect pro fonna depreciation expense. 

b. To reflect Non-U&U depreciation expense. 

Total 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect pro fonna property taxes. 

- 16-

WATER-P 

$4,652 

$4.652 

$564 

(107) 

$457 

$192 

Schedule No. 2-D 
Page 1 of 1 

Schedule No. 2-D 

DOCKET NO. 150010-WS 

WATER-NP WASTEWATER 

$0 $0 

iQ iQ 

$0 $912 

0 (196) 
-
~ $716 

iQ $205 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21, 20I9 

AQlJARINA UfiLITIES, INC. 

TEST YFAR ENDED 12/31/20 14 

MONTIILYWATER RATES (PHASED) 

Resi~ntial and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" x3/4" 

3/4" 

I" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Olarge per 1,000 gallons -Residential and General Service 

Irri2ation Service- Non-Potable 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" x3/4" 

3/4" 

I" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

8" 

Olarge per 1,000 gallons -Irrigation Service 

Tm£al Residential S/8" x J/4" M£ter Bill Comoorison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

liTILITY 

PHASE I CURRENT 

RATES RATES (1) 

$19.16 $19.43 

$28.74 $29.15 

$47.90 $48.58 

$95.79 $97.15 

$153.27 $155.44 

$306.55 $310.88 

$478.96 $485.75 

$957.93 $971.50 

$6.95 $7.05 

$13.86 $13.98 

$20.79 $20.97 

$34.65 $34.95 

$69.30 $69.90 

$110.88 $111.84 

$221.76 $223.68 

$346.50 $349.50 

$693.00 $699.00 

$1,108.80 $1,118.40 

$1.38 $1.39 

$33.06 $33.53 

$60.86 $61.73 

$74.76 $75.83 

(I) The utility's current rates are the result of a price index effective December 7, 2018. 

(2) As discussed in Issue 5, the potable and non potable water rates remain unchanged. 

- 17-

Schedule No. 3-A 
Page I of I 

SCHEDULE NO.3-A 

DOCKEr NO. I SOO I 0-WS 

STAFF RECOMMENDED 

INCREMENTAL PHASE II RA TF..S 

INCREASE(2) INCL PRICE INDEX 

$0.00 $19.43 

$0.00 $29.15 

$0.00 $48.58 

$0.00 $97.15 

$0.00 $155.44 

$0.00 $310.88 

$0.00 $485.75 

$0.00 $971.50 

$0.00 $7.05 

$0.00 $13.98 

$0.00 $20.97 

$0.00 $34.95 

$0.00 $69.90 

$0.00 $111.84 

$0.00 $223.68 

$0.00 $349.50 

$0.00 $699.00 

$0.00 $1,118.40 

$0.00 $1.39 

$33.53 

$61.73 

$75.83 



Docket No. 20150010-WS 
Date: March 21,2019 

AQUARINA UTILITI~, INC. 

T~TYFAR ENDID 12/31/2014 

MONTHLYWASTEWATFR RATIS (PHASE II) 

Res ic!ential 

Base Facility Otarge- All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per 1,000 gallons 

8,000 gallon cap 

Flat Rate Service 

General Senice 

Base ·Facility Otarge by Meter Sizes 

5!8" x3/4" 

3/4" 

I" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- General Service 

T~l!!col Residential S/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comoorison 

2,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

UTilHY 

PHASE I CURRENT 

RATES RATES (I) 

[A[ [8[ 

$22.83 $23.17 

$4.94 $5.01 

$35.78 $36.32 

$22.83 $23.17 

$34.25 $34.76 

$57.08 $57.93 

$114.15 $115.85 

$182.64 $185.36 

$365.28 $370.72 

$570.75 $579.25 

$1,141.50 $1,158.50 

$5.94 $6.03 

$32.71 $33.19 

$52.47 $53.23 

$62.35 $63.25 

(I) The utility's current rates are the result of a price index effective December 7, 2018. 

(2) C = A X 5.12 percent 

Schedule No. 3-B 
Page 1 of 1 

SCIIIDULE NO. 3-B 

DOCKEfNO.ISOOIO-WS 

STAFF 

RECOMMENDED 

INCREMENTAL PHASE II RATES 

INCREASE(l) INCL PRICE INDEX (3) 

[C[ [D[ 

$1.17 $24.34 

$0.25 $5.26 

$1.83 $38.15 

$1.17 $24.34 

$1.76 $36.51 

$2.93 $60.85 

$5.85 $121.70 

$9.36 $194.72 

$18.72 $389.44 

$29,.25 $608.50 

$58.50 $1,217.00 

$0.30 $6.33 

$11.69 

$32.73 

$43.25 

(3) The incremental difference between Phase I and Phase II rates has been added to the utility's current rates (D = B+C). 

- 18-




